Memeorandum to Mr. Deloach
RE: HUREIN

engaged in conversation with another patron and mentioned his wmilitary
specialty., Two days later he met the sRime man again in the bar and
this uap said that since Swith had been in the Air Force he should have
contacts for obiaining munitions and explosives. He then requested
Smith to get 50 aand grenades and lald $5, 000 in cash on the table saying,
“This is yours if you get me the grenades,’ The man then told Smith
thet he and four others in Jiemphis had vowed that one of the: would
kill sdartin Luther King, Jr., i» one way or another and this was why they
warted ihe hand grenades, SAmith asked the wan if he was & mendber

of the Xu dlax Klan and he replied that he was not. Smith declined to
provide hand grenades and was told, "X you can't get them for me, you
had better forget it. ' Sixith has Wad no further contact with this rean
and does not kmow hig identity. He described alu as forty-five ysars of
age, 5' 7" tall, 320 pounde, gray batr, and driving a new Corvette
automobile.

After being interviewed Smith alleged that he had been fired
irom hie job because he had furnished inforaation, C. E, “eaver,
general aanager of the ¥Westers /uto store was contacted and said ke
bagd not fired Smith but ed told him te go hoine becaure he was drinking
on the job. He also sald that Sioith bad failed to appear at 2 scheduled
mesting of employees at 6:30 &, m., 4/11/68 and he had determined that
Smith bad been drunk the evening before and had overslept. ¥ eaver
conalders Smith to be deceitiul, unreliable, probably a heavy drinker
and ¥ eaver has been considering firing Smith,

Hecords of the penitentiary at j.eavenworth show that fay
was approved for the homor iarm in 1087 but was nevery so assigned
as he did not feel he could live in the honor farm dormitory because
it wag integrated,

John Larry Fay, aubject's brother, has been located in
$t. Louis where he operates & bar, John claimas he has seen the subject
only twice in twenty yoars, the last oecasion being three years ago
at silssouri State Fenitentiary, Jobn Fay expressed wonder that Fay
is being hunted by the FEI since all be has done is "Xill a rigger” and
there would be no interest in Kay {f Xing had been white. John Fay
said the subject would hatve no resson to contact Mm and would not be
able to locate hin: anyway.

-2 - CONTINUED « ( VER
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Memprandum to sr. elomch
BE: MURKIN

Radio siation XNEW, Zan Franclsco, has & recording of a
“talk show" that cecurred between 9 p, mi, and 10 p, m,, 4/18/68. An
unidentified caller alleged Adam Clayton Powell offered 520, 000 to kill
King and stated, “'Tam 2 Negro mysel and I belong to a militant group,
Well, if you tarn around and check to find out why he offered §20, 000
on Reverend King's death to four men in 8 UCLA bullding. I was there,
one of twenty-six men at that party., They had a big fight between the
two of therm, It was never put in the paper. You hitve the FEI investigate
and find out why the zmn was offered $20, 000 and a hideout in Blmini,
That is why I left los Angeles, io comae up here, because [ have heard
your prograim and explain everything to you go you can turn it over to the
FEI and let them figure it out, ™

The caller also saild the mweeting had been in a white house and
when the announcer asked for his nne so he could be contacted by the
FBI, the caller atathd, "Vell, 1 don't want them to contact me becanse
my life ain't worth two cents, on account of the man that hit (censored,
censored) it might trip away from him. That is all | ain going to say,
Thank you,” ios Angeles is contacting racial sources for any inforation
as to such 2 meeting and the statementis actually wmade by Powell,

ACTION:

Every possible means of locating I'ay 1s being vigorously
pursued,
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3 1 - Mr. stcGowan, 2712 ?M

1 - Mr. Griffith
1~ Mr. Mortine r
4/33/68
PLAIN TEXT
TELETYPE URGENT

TO BAC SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)
FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN.

RESAAIRTEL APRIL KINETEEN LAST SUBMITTING
REGISTRATION CARD OF THE TREK MOTEL, AUSTIN, TEXAS, FOR ONE
8P FOUR DONALD D, TANNER CONSIDERED A LOOK-ALIKE FOR
SUBJECT RAY.

DIFFERENCES NOTED INDICATE THE REGISTRATION CARD
WAS NOT EXECUTED BY JAMES EARL RAY, THE SUBJECT IN THIS CASE;
HOWEVER, DIFFERENT STYLES OF HANDWRITING PRECLUDE A
DEFINITE OPINION.

LATENT RESULTS FURNISHED SEPARATELY. COPY BEING
SENT AIRMAIL TO MEMPHIS,

1 - Memphis (44-1987) - Alrmail

NOTE FOR MEMPHIS: No Laboratory report will be submitted regarding
the results of the examination set out above.

JHM:mb (7)
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1l - Mr. Rosen

Laboratory Transuiittal Formn
7-72 1; - Mr, Long, Rm, 2260
Wad C ; -

¥ 1< Mr. Trotter

u-«:zEkBg]Iz:n_ﬁ Att: Mr. Bonebrake

r w3.. LABORATORY — 4. 1l ?T’i‘ Griffith
¢ Mr., Mortim
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - Lab Fiires O oimer

, l - Mr. Clark
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 1 - Office 7133

To: ¥BI, Atlanta (44-2386) Pate:  Appril 23, 1968

Re: MURKIN N

John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No. 44-38361
Exami . 4 by Lab. No. pc_A5744 IZ GH
‘ . amination requeste y: Atlanta pC_A57G4 IZ Bx
} b Reference: D“561140 JK
’ ' Adirtel 4/17/68 and Letter 4/17/68

Examination requested:  myoroscopic - Toolmarks - Miscellaneous -
Spectrographic -~ Document - Fingerprint

Remarks:

This report confirms Butel to Atlanta and demphis
dated 4/19/68. :

You are being advised separately conceraning the
fingerprint examinations,

All the submitted evidence is beilng temporarily
retained in the Laboratory. )

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

JFG:gan (14)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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s B REPORT
of the

ki 7,
S S

iwdc. LABORATORY . a =

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:FBI, Atlanta Date: April 23, 1968
FBI File No. 44..38861
Re:MURKIN Lab. No-  DPL.LA5744 12 GH
PC-AS764 12 BX

D-561140 JK

Specimens received 4/18/58 (pc-55744 IZ Gn)

Q229-Q232 Four coat hangers

Q233-Q234 Two cardboard inserts for coat hangers
Q235 Handkerchilef '
Q236-~Q237 Pair of socks

Specimens received 4/18/68 (PC-A5764 IZ BX; D-561140 JK)

ITEMS FROM ROOM 2, 113 14TH STREET, NORTHEAST, ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Q240 Large key blank

Q241 Small key blank

Q242 Plece of black thread

Q243 Piece of hrown thread with needle

0244 Hotal strip, 3" by 2%

Q245 Business card for "HANEY'S SHEET METAL"

Results of examination:

Specimen Q243 is an 11" piece of brown cotton
sewing thread which is threaded through a needle. The Q243
thread is like the thread used to repair the previously submitted
Q69 undershorts in all observable characteristics and could be
from the same source.

Specimen Q242 is a ploce of black cotton sewing thread
which measures 3 3/8" 4in length. Specimon Q242 could not be
assoclated with aay previocusly submitted item.

JFG:gan (14)

Page 1 {continued on next page)
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The Q240 and Q241 key blanks are flat steel blanks
of the type used to make keys for lever tumbler locks such as
are used on some cabinets and desks. Q240 is uncut. Q241 has
two square notches cut in one side and the tip of the blank
has been filed slightly. The presence of smoke residue in one of
the notches and what appears to be heat discoloration on the blank
suggests an attempt may have been made to fit this key to a lock
by the "impression'" method. The "impression'" fitting method is
used by locksmiths to make a key for a lock for which no key is
available.

Q244 appears to be a gage for checking to determine
whether the proper angle has been cut in a key blank or other
object. One end of Q244 has been formed into a "V" shape
having an angle of approximately 100 degrees which correspondsto

the angle of cuts formed in key blanks by some key machine milling
cutters. Q240, Q241 and Q244 are consistent with the type of
materials furnished students taking correspondence locksmithing
courses,

Although some differences were noted between the
questioned writings on the Q245 business card and the writings
received in this matter which have been attributed to Eric S, Galt,
the limited nature of the questioned material and the lack of
comparable writings precluded a definite opinion as to whether
Galt prepared this questioned writing.

SpecimensQ236 and Q237 constitute a pair of mens soiled
stretch socks. The socks are white with a blue and red diamond
design on each side, No labels or visible or invisible laundry
marks were found on Q236 and Q237. Several brown limb hairs of
Caucasian origin were found on Q236 and Q237. These hairs possess
too few individual microscopic characteristics to be of value for
association with a particular person.

No fibers were found on Q235, Q236 or Q237 that could be
associated with the Ql3 bedspread or other previously submitted
cloth items,

Page 2 (continued on next page)
PC-A5744 1Z

\
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The coat hanger designated as Q229 bears advertising
for the "HAI PING Laundry & Cleaners 1162 Peachtree St, N.E.,
Atlanta 9, Ga." No markings were noted on the other coat hangers.

The cardboard coat hanger insert designated Q233 bears
the following: "L, M, Leathers' Sons Paper Division P.0O, Box 1198,
Athens, Georgia'" No markings were noted on the other insert.

Specimen Q235 is a man's white cotton handkerchief that
has been used to apply shoe polish. No label or visible or invisible
laundry marks were found on Q235. No hairs were found on Q235

The brown stain on the Q235 handkerchief is similar
in color and composition to the brown polish of Q41 and could have
come from a source such as represented by the brown Y"KIWI" polish
of specimen Q41,

Page 3
PC-A5744 I1Z

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- ¥r., Shroder 1 - Mr., Gale

N 1.- Mr. Trotter
¥r, Bupker CODE

- Er, Thompson
RADIOGRAN URGENT

b gk gt gt
[}

(IF NELT CONTACT WISSED, SXND V1A
VLA INTEXT TELETYPE)

TO ALL FIELD OFFICEE
FRoM DIRECTOR ¥BI (44-38861)
MURKIN

REXEAIRTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL ONE NINE LAST FURNISHING
BACKGROUND DATA CONCERNING JAMES EARL RAY,

SUBJECT SWOULD BR COWSIDERED POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ARY
UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERIRS, BURGLARIES OR ARMED ROBBERKES
(PORSIBLE ITSP VIOLATIONS) OCCURRING AFTER APRIL TXO THRER
ONE NINE £IX SEVEN, RAY SHOULD AL30 BE CONSIDRRED sogRCT 18
ANY FUTURE SUCE VIOLATIONS AND BUREAU ADVISED -réms@aux
OF ANY TENTATIVE IDEWTIFICATION, £ ;3 Y

ANY PERTINENT LEADS DEVELOPED DURING :Rvugw ST

n P> Q

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE RXPEDITIOUSLY RUN OUT- AND BUKEAR ADVISED,

SUBJECT'S NAKDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING NOT IDENTIFIED
IN BANK ROBBERY NOTE FILE AND HIS FINGERPRINTS ARE BEING
SEARCHED AGAINST LATENTS SUBKITTRD IN UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERY AND
BUAGLARY VIOLATIONS, | -

SUBJECT SHOULD BE mmm ARMEY $%0 pANGERODS,

2 - ¥ashington Field Office (By 5@};1 Eeswenger)

ED-

RIS: jom
(11)
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[.aboratory Transmittal Form

7-72

o~

. (Mr., Long 2260) -
FBL—: lr. Hortine
TE——— p— X or r
iwdi.. LABORATORY .. ... l-Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) bate:  Apperil 23, 1968

re:  MUEAIN

i

DG Memphis.

Examination requested by:

Reference:

Examination regquested:

Remarks:

.
Q i i John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No. <$8=33881
Lab. No. D=BE0OBEB0O JK
Atianrta H-ADBEY 1Z

Letter 4/15/02

Document - Fingerprint -
dailr & Fiher

The resultr of the latent fingernrint e¢xamination
0f the items described in the attached report will be
furnished separsately.

This report confirma and supplements Bureau teletyne
to Memphis, Birmingham, Atlanta and loas Angelen dated 4/16/88
and Bureau airtel dated 4/18/94, wvhich furnishod »hwntorraphs
of pertinent portions of the maps to Atlanta, Memnhis and

los Angeles,

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 -~ Atlanta (44-2358) Enclosures (2) (2 lal report)
? - Los Angeles (44-1574) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Zirmingham (44-1740) Enclosure (Lab report)

JUM:AW (13)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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To:

Re:

REPORT
of the

RS S 75 3 B o] RAT 0 RY JRI - -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate: Appdl 23, 1968
FBI File No. “‘.38361

NURKIN hab. Ne: D-860880 JX

CR PC-ABB8. 1Z

Specimens received ‘/18’68

Q174
Q178
Q178
Qi77
QL78
QL79
Q180
Qisl
Qlsl

Booklet entitled "¥hat is the John Birch Society"
Gulf 0il Compeny map of Atlanta

“Arrow” map of Greater Atlanta

Box of Nabisco Saltine Crackers

Jaxr of French's Mustard

Coflee cup

¥ater glass

Smsll can of Carnation Evaporated Milk

Jar of NMaxwell House Instant Coffee

Box of 'C & H*

One knife (ngacutt)

One Hational's Citation pencil

¥Yire elsctric cup heater

One portable Zenith television modol #N 2305-6
Jar of Krafi’s Catalina Freach Dreasing

Package 0f Golden Grain California Lima Beans
Can of "Iris” ground black pepper

Box of five Natiomal's Citation pencils

Gul? sap of Southeastern USA

Shell map of Texss and Oklahoma

Map of Mexico

Map of Los Angeles published by Mitock & Sons
Map of Los Angeles (Atlantic Richifield Co,)

Shell map of lLouisiana

Map of Califoraia

Enco map of Arizsons and New Mexico

Standard 011 map of Birmingham and vicinity

Tie (Brown with brown, blue and silver diagoral stripes)
Pair of grey trousers

Booklet entitled "Your Opportunities in Locksamithing"

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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Result of examination:

Examination of Q178 ("Arrow'" map of Atlanta) revealed
the following markings: In area number I7, ink lines were noted on
Daniel Street between Arbor Avenue and Boulevard Drive; in area
number 03 an ink circle approximately 3/8 inch in diameter the
center of which would be approximately on Auburn Avenue atCourtland;
in area number 14, two ink circles which are approximately concentric
with diameters of about 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch. The centers of these
two circles lie approxzimately at the intersection of Simpson Road
and Paines; in area number U2 an ink circle approximately 1/2 inch
in diameter and the numeral 10 were noted, The center of this
circle lies approximately on 1l4th Street between Crescent Avenue
and Peachtree Road; in area number 056 an ink circle approximately
3/8 inch in diameter appears, The ._enter of this circle is
approximately at the meeting place of Highland View and Ponce de
Leon Terrace,

The notations set out below were observed on Q193
("Atlantic Richfield Co," street map of Los Angeles.'”) On the
top of that side of this map which cocantains the alphabetical
street listings a small pencil circle was noted in the '"Van Nuys
District” at the intersection of Buffalo Avenue and Oxnard Street,

On the large map on the other side of this map the
following markings were noted in the Beverly Hills area., Two
vertical lines in ink at the east end of the park which is located
at Olympic Boulevard and Heath Avenue; vertical lines in ink at
San Vicente Boulevard and Masselin Avenue; an ink line running
beiween the two vertical lines previously mentioned generally
following Pico Boulevard and Packard Street; an ink line extending from
the vertical lines at the park along Olympic Boulevard to Alfred
Street,

An ink line at the iutexsection of Beverly Glen
Boulevard and Voodruff; an ink line at the intersection of Beverly
Glen Boulevard and Warnall Avenue,

Also noted was ap ink marking at Sunset Coaulevard and
Palm Drive .

Page 2 (continued on next page)
D=560880 JK
PC-AB688 AT
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Ink parentheses were noted around the words "Somma Way"
and "Roccea Pl" which are located in Stome Canyon,

The pair of trousers, specimen Q202, is old and soiled.
The lining and pockets are yellowed, the two front pockets have
holes in them and the edge of the left front pocket is threadbare.
The trousers have a "NEEDLECRAFT" label, The waist is 34 1/2
inches and the insean is 26 inches. A pame handwritten in black
on the right rear pocket is probably a cleaners mark, This name
appears to be "Z SOLOFF;" however, the last two mm are not
clear,. No invisible clunars narks were found on Q202,

Several brown to dark brown head hairs of Cauwcasian
origin were found on the trousers and in the pocket debris,
These hairs are different from the hairs from the Mustang and
Memphis scene, It was concluded that they did not originate from
the same source, No hairs were found on the Q201 necktie,

Nofibers were found on the Q202 trousers or on the Q201
necktie that could be associated with cloth items previously
submitted in this case.

No marks or labels were found on the Q301 necktie.

Examination of the other items described above
disclosed no other pertinent information.

The subnitted evidence has been retained,

Page 3
D-560880 JK
PC~A5688 AT
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

Lwkl... LABORATORY ....#&. ..

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  ¥FBI, Nemphis (44-1987) pate: Apyil 83, 1968

a John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Mempbis
44-38881

FBI File No.

Lob- N DuBSO1SAL IR
Examination requested by: mk

Reference: Letter 4/19/68
Examination requested: M - Fw*n
Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the results
of the fiagerpwiat comparisoss. nd

Enclosures (3) (3 lLad report)
3 -~ Newark (44-884) Baclosures (3) (2 Lab repert)

JHM:AW  (10)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

#&... LABORATORY ... ¢ —

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate: April 23, 1968
FBI File No. 4438861
Re:  MURKIN Lab. No. D-561211 JK
TR

Specimens received 4/201’68

Q248 DPayment coupon #6 of the Lockasmithing institute bearing
hand printed name and address "Eric 5. 0alt, 1536 K,
flerrano, L.A, Celil,"

;249 rayment coupon #7 of the Lockemithing Institute bearing
hand printed name and address "Eric 8, Galt, 1838 N,
Serreno, L.A. Calif,”

Q250 Payment coupon #8 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing
hand printed nane and address “Eric S, Galt, 15358 N,
Serrano, L.A, Calif,"

Q251 Payment coupon #9 of the lLocksmithing Institute bearing
hand printed name and address "Eric 8, Galt, 113-14th St.,
N.E., Atlanta-Ga,"

Q252 Order blank for the "Locksmith Ledger™ bearing typewrittea
nane and address "Eric &. Galt"

Q253 Envelope ?ont-rkod "Little Fallsg, N.J., Apr.-9'68" with
enclozed “Lesson #8" of the locksmithing Institute,
bearing typewritten name andé acddress for Eric 8, Galt

Q254 Envelope 2::' tmarked "Little Falls, N.J., Apr.~10'88" with

son #9"

enclosed of the Locksmithing Institute,
hearing typewritten name and address for Eric S, Galt

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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Result of examination:

it was concluded that the questioned hand printing
appearing on Q248, Q249, Q250 and Q251 was prepared by the
individual responsible for preparing other hand printing on
specimens fin this case attributed to Eric S. Galt,

The typewritten impressions appearing on Q252, Q253
and Q264 are sinmilar in style to those appearing on other items
received in this matter believed to have emanated from Eric S. Galt,
but the lack of identifying defects precluded a definite determina-
tion as to whether the smme typewriter was used to prepare all of
these itews; however, no significant differences were noteu.

The submitted svidence has been retained.

Page 2
D-561211 JK
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 1
~Mr, Rosen

7-72

. (Mr. Long amg\
\ : 5 ’-Ir Mortimer >~
<. LABORATORY . #.__ 1-Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBY, Newmphis (44-1987) pate:  Apwrdd 33, 1008
re:  MURKIN . Meoaen
a John Edgar Hoover, Director
00; Nemphis
F'BI File No. m‘

Lo No DuBSLSTR JK
Examination requested by: m ‘mm

Reference: “mz “”/“
Examination requested: M - r‘m
Remarks:

You will be advised sepsrately regarding the resaits
of the !Mwm exsmination.

Enclonures (3) (3 lab repert)
2 - Los Angeles (44-1574) Zncloswres (2) (3 lab repert)

).
MR |

-

wett et

SOV

pele At

JHM:AW  (10)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

BT
..... ... LABORATORY ... & .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: PRI 44-1087 pate:  Aprdil 33, 1968
o Memphis ( ) FBI File No. “‘385@1
Re: g:lxm Lab- Mo DwBGl373 JE

Specimens received W“

Q355 One order blank for Futura Books, 4533 West Imperial
Highway, Inglewood, Califernia, 90304, bearing
typewriting and tue handeritivn siguature ""Eric 5. dalt"

Reault of exawcdiuvation:

; it was concluded that the "Eric 8. Galt” sigmature
on Q2550 was prepared by the individual responsible for the
preparation of otheor sigoatures in this uame which have appesred
on specimens previously received,

The typewriting > Q386 conforss in style to the
questioned typewriting appeearing on other items received in this
matter, but the lack of identifying defects precludes s defipite
detexnination as to whether the same typewriter was employed,
However, no significant differences were noted betweea the type-
:rigigg gn gﬁi and that appearing oa other specimens attributed

8 Eric . .

The submitted evidence has been retained,
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Laboratory Transmittal Form

7-72 ~ %"
A s é-— Mr. Stefanik

st . LABORATORY . & . (Room 15u41)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - & [uares
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: PBI, New York (166-1923) Patel April 28, 1968

. Moo e

Mteni@ Cot‘alle. aka John Edgar Hoover, Director
et al,
ITAR-BRIBERY, CONSPIRACY

FBI File No.

Lab. No. 163"3582

Examination requested by: E’s‘“’JO
New York

Reference:

Letter W/n/88
Examination requested:

Engineering

Remarks:

Three filtered copies aach were made of Q1 and
Q2 and are being sent to your office under separate cover
together with 0l and Q2.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
GOViky 1

YECEIAED - LUKV

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b - REPORT
of the -

s oz
vl LABORATORY .l #. ...
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Te: FBI, New York (166-1923) ::T;bNo gg:ﬂ%szg, 1968
fe: Antonio Corallo, aka Lab- No. E=564=J0
et al,

ITAR-BRIBERY, CONSPIRACY

Specimens received u/ 3/68
N1 One five inech reel of 1/4" magnetic tape labeled
“WAV 10/16/67."

Q2 One five inch reel of 1/4" magnetic tape labeled
"WV 12/13/87."

Result of examination:

11 and 92 are five inch reals of 1/4" magnetig:
tape gontaining 1l/2~track monaural recordings made at a
speed of 1 7/8 IPG.

Three copies each were made of Ql and Q2, These
copies are full-track recordings made at a speed of 3 3/ IPS,

N1, 02 and above-mentioned copries are being

forwarded to New York under separate cover via registered
mail,

GOViky
+L7)
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;::;bzoratory Transmittal Form l.m!.' ROB.B
. {Mr. Long 2260)
:1yMr, Conrad
MEE - YI~Mr. Mortimer
T LABORA'!’ORY i, 1-Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBI, Memphis (£4-1987) et Aprddl 23, 1968

re:  MURKIN
Ca John Edgar Hoover, Director
N3: Memphis

FRI File No.

Lab. Ne. D~560629 JR

Examination requested by: Atl.nt‘. Now ere‘nﬁ' ”wmﬁsm JK
San Francisco D-580658 JK
Reference: Wg JK

Afrtels, 4/11/68, 4/11/65,
E xamination requested: 4/10/68. uw’sa

Remarks: ﬁmmnt

Enclosures (2) (2 Lal report)

2 - San Francisco (173~65) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - New Orleans (157-10873) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - itlanta (44-2386) Enclosures (2) (2 lLab report)

JiMM:aw  (14)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-72

l.aboratory Transmittal ["orm —\ I‘Mr. Rosen

! (Mr. Long 2260)
- “l-Mr. Conrad
l-Mr, Mortimer
e A £ 5= B 1-Lab File

w:.. LABORATORY . #._.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) e April 23, 1968

‘54ﬂrﬂr~f¢‘-

John Edgar Hoover, Director

"ot MURKIN *
CR
00: Memphis

FBI File No. A4, 35€61
Lab. No. D~560997 JK

Examination requested by: washington Field office
Aeterence: Airtel 4/17/68
L'xamination requested: Document

Hemarks:

For the infoxmation of Memphis, the known speci-
mens described in the attached report are from individuals
seeking information from Safemasters Company, Inc.,
Washington, D.C., wany of these individuals having completed
a correspondence course with the Locksmithing Institute,
Little Falls, New Jersey.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 - Washington Field Office (44-703) Enclosures (93)
(K64-K154, 2 Lab report)

JHM : AW (10)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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lL.oboratory Transmittal [Murm — 1_Mr. Rosen

7-72 \ (Mr. Long 2260)

W l-Mr. Conrad
1-Mr. Mortimer

L%%EMM?xM} " 1-Lab File

e LA_B (o] RAT O__RY RN -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

‘0. FBI, Memphis (44-1987) va: - April 23, 1968

M‘Q—W'/‘-

John Edgar Hoover, Director

"ot MURKIN *
CR
00: Memphis

FBI File No. A4, 3%¢61
Lab. No. D-560997 JK

Exarmination regquested by: w‘shington Field Office
Heference: Airtel 4/17/68
L'xamination requested: Dmment

Remarks:

For the infoxmation of Memphis, the known speci-
mens described in the attached report are from individuals
seeking information from Safemasters Company, Inc.,
Washington, D.C., wany of these individuals having completed
a correspondence course with the Locksmithing Institute,
Little Falls, New Jersey.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 - Washington Field Office (44-703) Enclosures (93)
(K64-K154, 2 Lab report)

JHM : AW (10)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

BB T
..... 3. LABORATORY .. #. ...
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Te: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) :gﬁrlﬂpril 23, 1968
ile No. 4‘4-_3")3$1
RO MURKYN beb- Mo DedouBd? JK

e

Specimens received 4/17/‘355

K64-¥154 Various documents, including envelopes, letters,
po=t cards, etc,, either handwritten or trvpewritten,
representing correspondence from ninety-onre various
individuals, obtained from the application and
correspondence file of Safemasters Company, lic.,
Washington, . C,

AL3O SUBMITTED: Twelve copieos of letters to various
individuals from Safemasters Coapany, Inc,
{(ro attached letters or correspondence from
persons to whom these letters are addressed)

Result of examination:

The writiugs appeariug on Kod through K154 were
compared with the aguestiouned writing submitted in this
investigation, but nothins of varticular significance was
noted between these known anG quesitioned wriiings,

K64 through K154 are returned to the Washington
Field 0Office, These specimens were not photographed,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



N 1~ Mr. Mcbuwa_n 272
(r“
1-Mr. G

l-Mr. Mortzmer
4/22/68 %V

TELFTYPE URGENT

PLAIN TEXT

TO 8AC, ST, LOULS (44-T73)
FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN.

RESLAIRTEL APRIL TWENTY LAST SUBMITTING GUEST
REGISTRATION CAHD OF THE CONGREESS AIRPORT INN FOR ONE
JAMES RAY.

IT VA8 CORCLUDED THAT THE MOTREL REGIETRATION
CARD wAS NOT EXECUTED BY JAMES EARL RAY, THE SURJECT IN
TEIS CASE.,

LATENT RESULTS FUGNIBHED BEPARATELY., COPY
BEING SENT AIRMAIL TO MEMPHIS,
1 - Memphis - Airmail

NOTE FOR MEaPHIS: No Laboratory report wili be submitted regarding
the results of the examination set out above.

JHM:mb (7)
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Tais is b case tavelving the carder o wartin Luther ooy, fr,

Extensive imvestlgation ix conlingleg 1o locale ans agprenent
Tawer farl vay wheo bas heen tlestifiec 3w the inviividurl that has been
asing zéﬁ s Frie Stkeve Tall.
P
“ o« “g;mr Terry e, an eamfémiﬁ sudmey, Misels, advises
ne Kwew m@&osa 1942 watfl 1957, © urisg that perioc i el Ty was
$ethtal with pers luse aszocidies sed 5o perwdnent Hxed adiress. ©ite
HplisVe i dg dlipores of stolen praperty 1hrough an unksown fence i
i %” i&tﬁﬁ@ﬁ.
: h -
Touelba aarie T yan, sister of sy, uiney, Wlinsie, adalts
& histers of sosmdal Ulness snc vas rreblisg In her conversation when
interviewed, :he demisd oy recest mewledge of Fay but thougint be a
it return 10 (ErwRey becuse 16 LaC enjored his olllteey dwy t%rta
ant B’ 3 adel folend is Ceramsy. lope are belng pleced with -
aspropriate Ueroee officials, i

i "Ouwws 1. Gerd, presently am lnsate n U uyatoga Coumty
fail, o levilegd, Lhle, slaies he imew ey in dissourt Simte
Wf from Lotober, 94T, wntli scenber, 1865, Lemd, whe
:mgzz%ééq SMstity be pretected, clalus " ay irequently zm
injeciions of 2 selatine Lace lre: zupheta sive powler an’ conseguently
s ME DGRl nervous apu ate little,
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Menorandam to vr, Neloach
he: MURKIN

Bond also claimed that Fay was a desler in awmphetaaine,
Unce or twice & month Fay would samggle a letter out of prison arranging
for a check to be sent 2irectly to Jim Bradley, an inimuate described by
Bond as the “top con, " and as soon as the check cleared Dradley would
give fiay a spooniul of amphetaaine which Fay would package in s:ualler
awmounts and sell to other ininates, I'ay allegedly paid Bradley $50 to
$100 for a spoonful. These allegations are being thoroughly checked out..

Hond described Eay as a lone wolf who never discussed his
background bt he 4ld amke nany anti-Negro state:uents, e was also an
avid reader of sex books and “girlie” magszines. BHond did not know of
any homosexunl activities by ray.

I has previously been reported that when Fay was in Puerto
Vallarta, Jalisco, siexico, 10/19/687 - 11/13/87, he asked a riexican
barteader about buying arijuasa, Flise Arellans Torres has now been
located st Guadalajara, Jalisco, and has farnished the following
infor mation,

Elisa met Fay at “uerto Vallarts where she was working as
a cigarette girl at Hote]l Posada Vallaria. They lived together for five
days but broke up because he wantsd her to buy marijuana for his.,
Fay amde several trips to Yalepa, a nearby resort ares frequented by
hippies, sliegedly to buy cartjuama, ¥lss described Fay as a
complete introvert, alvays tived, aad a posaible mental case, He spoke
a0 “panish and conetantly used a dictionary to converse with her, He
said he could remain in Fuerto Vellarta for sas long as two wonths if
he wanted to. Investigation in vexico is continuing.

Un 4/20/68, Sargeant Kd Sehaff, 5t. louis Police lepartent,
who requested his identity be protected, advised he received the
following infor mmtion fross an attorney he would not nmae. James
Tavid Dalley harbored Xay for a brief time after his escape from prison
in April, 1967, and that il Fay is now in Missouri, he would probably
be on & far: owned by Tafliey near Portageville or Vardell, «issouri,

-2‘
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w“emorsasdum to sdr. Deloach
Le: sMUBKIN

valley operated the Haliway Cafe, 5t. Louls, amti] about six
weeks ago when he moved to Portageville and purchased a gasoline
station and restsurant. Upon interview i:alley denled any knowledge of
the subject and denied ever harboring or knowing him. iiailey also
denied ever owning or baving access to & farwm. ailey admitted that he
had once given $100 to Thoums B, Crews, a childhood friend who was as
Wamnm,mmmmmm.ast. Louls bondsan,
was aware of this, He suspectis Towensley of being an infor amnt for the
police department and suspects Towensley has falsely alieged he is
barboring Fay. Exteasive investigation has sot developed any indication
that Ray s in the Poriageville or V'ardell areas,

Faywond Louis Curtls, ender liie sentence for wurder at
ialton, Georgis, advised he served three different sentences with Ray
in Mitssouri, Curtls stated that when Fay was in the County Jail at
Kansas City, atssouri, (1958), Fay bad a close friend who had previously
served thine with Ky at idesard, Hlinois, This friend vistted Fay
tregquently aud supplied him with spending wmopey. Curtls also seid
Fay Sad an Mallan: contaet who was 8 big aan in the Syadicate between
Hansas City and Chicage and who handled stolen woney orders and
travelers checks, Ammther friend of Fay's, according to C . RS
& fence in New Cricans who was fiftylive or sixty years old in 1955,

¥ hen Curtls was at dissourl itate Fenitentinry frowm 1080 to
1862 Fay allegedly mentioned on nunerous occasions that there was a
bounty of %1, 000, 000 on :dartin Luther King and i he got out of prison
belore sing was killed he wonld zake every effort to amke the
neceasary contacts to collect the bounty.

Curtis reguested his identity be protected but it is knows
that he Mrae also been talking to the press. iz allegations are being
cheeked out,

ACTION:

411 sapects of this investigation sre beling vigorously pursued,
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b s This 1» the case involving the curder of wiartin Luther ~img, Ir.
P N
"2; o, % i Ixtensive investigation is continuing to locate ant apgprenes

2z fignes Forl Fay who tas been identifiec as the incividual thet has beex
” asmgtéx&mm Fric “turvo Calt.

© alier Terry kife, an &x—mt, walsey, Mioois, advised
ke knew b ay from 1942 entil 1357, 7 uring that period Hife said Tpy wus
& thiel #fih no dlose acsociales and oo persanent fixes address. ile
splleved Jay didpoas: of stolen property through an uskeowa ience in
veoria, mxm
)

ﬂw Adrte Fyam, sister of gy, uimcy, Minols, sdils

aiﬁstorgpi saaptal illness and was raxbling in her comversation when
idtervieved, e cenled any recent knowledyge of hay bet thoughi he
Byht réRre (@Gervany because he had enjoved ha adlitary duty there
and had & girl friend ia Cerwnny., 20ops are belng placed with
appropriste Ueraan olficials.

Jaiaes T, Hond, presently au incate in Cuyadbogh Cowdy
Jull, Cleveland, tio, states be knew Nay In hilssouri “tate
Fepitentiary (rou Cetobexy 1962, watil | seercher, 1065, Domd, #ho
raguestes his identity be pqu ,cwmﬂ ¥ ay {requently took
injections of » solation .sce irow aughets uine powder an’ conseyuently
w2a highly nerveus and st Btiled 2\ v r¢
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sespraedaa to HHr, 7@l oAch
Fer MUREIN

EBond also claimed that Fay was 2 Jealer in amphetsmiue.
Omce or twice a month P8y would smauggle a letter out of prisos arrsnging
for a check to be sesnt ﬂncuy to Ji: Ersdley, &n in:nate describes by
Bond ue the "top con, ' and 28 soot as the check clenred Pradley worle
give fay & apoontal of sumphethzaine which Fay would package in sualler
amounts and sell to other inmates, i-ay allegedly patd Pradley 230 to
1100 for a spooniul. These sllegations are belng thoreughly checked out,

Bond describec Tay as a Jone woll who never discussed his
backgroumd bat he 414 akke sumpy anti-Negro stat;zm He waz also an
avid reader of sex hoolkis and “girlie” magazives. Dond <id pot krow of
any hosnosaxunl activities by iay.

It has previously been reported that when Fay was in Yuerto
Vallarta, Jalisco, siexice, 10/15/687 -~ W/13/67, he asked a iexican
bartender about buylsg umrijuans, Flisa Arellase Torres has sow been
located at Cundalajara, Jalisco, and has {urnished the following
infor cation,

Flisa met Tay at Yuerte Vallerta where she was working as
a cigarette girl 8t Zotel losads Vallarta. They lived together for five
days but broke up becaase ke wanted hor to buy uwrijvana for b,
Fay ssmde several tripe to Yalapa, a searky resort aroa irejuestec by
hippies, allegedly t0 byy .aarijuana. Elisa described Fay as a
copliete introvert, always tired, and a possible zuental case. ile spoke
»0 Tpanish and conetamtly ased a dictiopary to converse with her, He
said he conld rexain In Fuerte Vallarts for as long as twe wonths i
he wanted to. lovestigstion in :ueaxice is continuing.

on 4/20/68, Sergeant T'd Schaif, 9t. iouis Pelice epart:uent,
who reguesied bis kiesiity be protected, advised he receivesd the
iollowing inloraation (roos s attorney ke would mot nawe, James
Tavid ailey harbored Fay for a brief tixe after his escape frox prison
in 2pril, 1967, snd that i Vay is vow in Missouri, he would protably
he on & {oro: owned by Tailey sear Fortageville or v ardell, «issouri.
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Jelley operated the Hallway Tufe, 7L, . ouls, entil abowt aix
weekes ago whew W woved to Pertagevilie and perchases & zasoline
atation and resisurant, Lpon luterview . siley denied any knowledge of
the subject 8nd denled ever harboring or kmowing iiw. atley also
denlod ever owning or having accese to &k farw, [ alley adialited that he
e pnce given S100 to Thowas B, < rews, » childboos irviend who wasz 22
secupes ot the tiae, and that Homer Towensley, » 3. | ouls bosdauan,
was aware of thia, He sespecis Towensley ¢l being an infor smnt for the
pelice cepartwent And suspects Towensley bas (alpely alleged he is
asrboring sy. Estemsive mvmtgﬁm kay not Jeveloped any indication
thet “ay is in the Dortageville or * arael] araas,

Fayuond I ouls Curtis, ander lie sentenee for wurder at
{alton, Georgia, advised be served three difievent seutences with ay
is alesouri. (urtis stated that when ! ay was in the Coumty Jail at

s aunks iy, sdssouri, (1953), Fav had & cleze (riend whe bad previously

served thaae with Fay st uesavd, Hliseis, Thie frtend visited Cay
freynently and supplied hix with spending «ovey. < artis also sald
Mngmism contast wio wes & blz ama in the “yadicate Detweer
Cansss ¢ ity ssd (hicage asd who handled siolen woney orders ans
inwhm checke. Apolber iriesd of Fay's, according to Curtis, was
a fence in Mew Urieans who wes {iityfive or aixly yeurs old tn 1935,

v hen Curtls was al silssour] State : enitentiary frouw 1860 10
1962 ay allegedly uestioned on puinerous gccasions tant there was a
bouanty of %1, 028, 000 on iartin Luther iing and if be zot out of prison
befere i.ing wss killed be wonld nake every efiert to wake the
pecessary contects to collect the bounty,

Lartis regquested his tdestity be protectesd bat it is knows
that hehee also been lalking to the pross, fis allegalions are belng
Laegaed wat,

A TR

+ i1 aspects of 1his isvestigation are bDeoing vigorousiy pursues,

4
%
L]
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Hr. Dwiogsch April 22, 1968 -

1 -~ ¥r. Delosch 7
A, Loses 1 - %r. Bosen ' »
1 - ¥r. Salley e ;
1 =~ ﬁ!“- %&m& ) »*,,.///, !
AURE T 1 - ¥r. Yhomough ~ /g 57,
' 1 - Mr. Trotter /’4""&""’
d

This iz the case involviug the surder of Mertia i
ather Sing, Jr. i

¥ith respeci to the evidence is this case chtained
from the dYemphis Police Deparimest, SAC Jemmen of nur
#smphis ffice has advised that on ihe evening of ithe
shooting, 4/4/88, and the morning of 4/5/68, he covtacted
frank Bollomen, Divector of Fire and Police, andinguiry wag
zade of the evideme csllected., Holloman sadviesed that all
nf the malorisl he knew of was &t that time in cuastody of
Homicide Division, Imspector K. ¥. Zachary. Be was told that
the SAC would tske possession of the evideace esllected and
would prepare it fior submission to the FiI laboretory
immediately. Bo discussion wes bad with Holloman 8s to
whether oy ot the FBI lLaboratory report would be furnished
to Biw and po request wag sade by him om arrival at the
Romicide Division where the periiveat msterisl Badé pesn
mintained in & smali room off the Homiclde Sguad roons
under custody of Inspector Znchary. Such of the mnterial had
uct been identified ax two of the officers had secured the
pertinent material asd arrangesenis were immediately sade
wiik Inspector Zechary to secure the names of the officers
whe could idemtiiy the evideate., Officers properly identified
evidence.

The msjor pert of the evidence was submitted by
Inspector Zmchary who hed persesslly mrought it to the
police depariment, Bowever, otiwy siscellasegus itoemse had
peen secured by individual officers. SAC Jengan sdvimed
Inspectior Zachary that be would take custody of the material
and insure that it weas sabaifited (o the FBI Laborairory
immedintely for appropriate and necessary sxsmivptijiosn.
Isspecior fachary was advised that if he desired 2 police
pificer to accompany ihe Ageat this could be arramged, and
Immpector Zachary stated be Jdid ot fedl il was pecessary.

ke rw e Y
{6) CONTINUED - UVER
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cc: deloach

REWRITE KEMO 4/22/68, EJ¥;wjc. Rosen
Malley
MeGowen
h
Bemorandum {o My . Deloach: ucnonqug
RE: MURKIN Cm

The MNemphis Police Depariment has not esked for the
return of the evidence in this casge. SAC Jensen, sbortly after
Mr. Deloach's trip te Memphis on April 5, 1968, expressed to DelLoach
the fact that the Police Department might smoon begin wondering whether
they would receive a report. Deloach later memtioned this thought on
Jepsen's part in conversation with the DRirector. Both SAC Jensen and
Inspector Joe Sullivan have indicated that there has been no request
whatsoever on the part of the Memphis Police Department for this
avidence to be returned,

Ingpector Zachary, Mesphis Police Departmont, has expressed
the opinion that ultimately the case would have to be tried as a murder
cage in Jocal courts. The First imsistant Btate Attorney Geseral,
Bobert Deyer, has indicated an inlerest in the evidence but has not made
any requeat for its return.

The evidence hags been masintained ir the FBI Laboratory
io view of the eshaustive and intensive investigation being conducted
by the FBI and principally because evidence continues to be sccumulated
as we develop additional informastion on the background, prior rovements
and activitier of the subject, Retention 7 the evidence has been
particularly important from the standpoint®at many of the items contained
latent fingerprint impregsions. It wae, of course, necessary that these
inpressions be compared with previously obtained material.

OBSERVATIONS ;

The individual known as Bric Starvo Galt has now been
identified as James Earl Ray, a Bureay fugitive. This important
identification, of course, places the case in s different light., Ve,
therefore, now foel that it is not necessary to retain the evidence,
which hag heen already fully examined, and recommend that the evidence
recovered by the Mewpbis Police Depariment be returned to thet agency
at this time. It im suggested, however, thatl the Departiment be consulted
prior tc this actien being taken.
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siR. TROTTER 4-22-88

5. F. Latona

S URKIN

LATENT PRINTS IDENTIFY GALT
A3 JAMES EARL RAY

Reference is made to memo dir. Trotter to Mr. idohr
dated 4-19-68, reporting the identification of certain latent prints with
the fingerprints of Bureau Fugitive James Earl Ray, FBI #306443A,
and that additional comparisons were being made.

The comparisons are now completed and following listed
latent fingerprints have been identified as fingerprints of Jaines Earl Ray:

-
Meniphis Evidence From Crime Scene: s =2
Latent fingerprint on side of Remington godel 768
rifle, Q2 3 = B
Latent fingerprint on telescopic sight of $ifirifle, €
- : Latent fingerprint on binoculars, Q14 3 %

uECﬁ/\hL}

[aed

< Latent lingerprint on Memphis newspapep; Q19 =
. Latent fingerprint on "after shave lotion" bojtle, =24
Latent fingerprint on Schlitz beer can, Q53 = >

i

X <  House at 113 14th Street:
S - § Two latent fingerprints on "iiap of Mexico", 1194

The remalning latent fingerprints in this case are not
identical with'tRé prpYiits of Ray, who has now been assigned FBI
#405942G (the numbe¥ Assigned to Eric Starvo Galt upon issue of the
wanted flyer), , ¢ latent palm prints and latent impressions of
the lower johgfs"};mxﬁ‘ﬂi% been developed In thls case, but there

1 - ir. BGIMAUH COOUEYE Y A
1 - sir. Mohr ‘ o e |

1 - ir. Rosen

S

eLLI ST

G P
(12) | (Continued - Over)
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AMemorandum to MR. TRUTTER

miurkin
44-38861

are no palm prints or lmpressions of the lower joints of the fingers of
KRay in Identification Division files for corparison.

ELIMINATION IDEXNTIFICATIONS

A latent {ingerprint from the reow in the ''Flophouse'
rented by "John willard” has been identified as a fingerprint of a
Mewphis police officer.

A latent fingerprint developed on the registration card,

(.88, of the Rebel Motel in Memphis bearing signature Eric 3. Galt
has been identified as a fingerprint of a wotel employee.

Forty-seven lateant fingerprints, twenty-four latent palm
prints, and two latent impressions, which may he fingerprints, lLicpres-
sions of lower joints of fingers, or partial palm prints, remain uniden~
tified in this case. These latent prints continue to be compared with
auspects as they are developed.

Memphis, Birmingham, Atlanta, and General investigative
Divisions have been advised.

RiCOMMENDATION:

¥or information.

L[5
-3 -
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Laboratory Transmittal Foan
7-72 - \ 1 -« Mr. Rosen 5 E

4 - Mr, Trotter
Att: Mr, Bonebrake

Y x.AnonA'rQRY —h ;b—Hm’
Clark

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - Lab Files
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 1 - Office, 7133

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) bate: April 22, 1968

Re: ' »
MURKIN ' John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBIFile No. 44.38881

. | tab.No.  PC-A5694 IZ
Examination requested by: Memphia
Reerance: Airtel 4/12/68

Examination requgsted: B Hicroscopic « Miscellaneous - Fingerprint

Remarks:

This report confirms Butel to Memphis 4/17/68.

You are being advised separately concerhing the .
fingerprint examinations.

: Specimens Q204 through Q213 are being temporarily
retained in the Laboratory. , - , _

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

to: FBI, Memphis pate: April 22, 1968
FBI File No. 4438861

re: MURKIN Lab. No.  PCwAS694 IZ

Specimens received 4/16/68

Q204 Pillow

Q205 Pillowcase

Q208 Green sofa pillow

Q207 Bed sheet

Q208 Bed sheot

Q209 PBlack leather strap. 11/32% wide

Q210 Black leather strap, 5/8" wide

Q211 Dried plant material '

Q212 Towel with white, blue, green and yellow stripes
Q213 Red, white and blue plastic pin and portion of pin

}
Results of examination:

Brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and.green
rayon fibers that could have come from the Ql3 bedspread were

fougd gn Q207 and Q208, None were found on Q204, Q205, Q206
or Q212.

Several Caucasian head hairs were found on the Q206
sofa pillow and on the Q208 sheet and numerocus such hairs were
found on the Q207 sheet. Some of these hairs are like the
previously described bhairs from the Q38 hairbrush and other items
and could have come from the same person, It is pointed out that
hairs do not possess enough individual microscopic characteristics
to be positively identified as originating from a particular
person., Most of the hairs from Q206, Q207 and Q208 are different
from the previously described hairs from Q38 and other items and
did not originate from the same person.
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The Q209 strap, which appears new, measures 374" in
length. This strap fits the strap guides on the Ql4 binoculars
and could be the strap for Ql4. No strap is presently on Ql4.

A short hand strap is presently on the Q22 binoculars
case. The Q210 strap has the same appearance as the hand strap
on Q22 except that it is longer. Specimen Q210 could be the
shoulder strap for the Q22 case. The Q210 strap appears new and
measures 37" in length.

No plant material similar to specimen Q211 was found
in the previously submitted debris from the Mustang. '

No marks to . indicate source were found on Q213. The
Q213 pin appears to be a patriotic emblem.
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.1 - Mr,. Rosen
Laboratory Transmittal Form — » 1 - Mr. Trotter
e ; - ~— (Attn: Mr. Bonebrake)
T ‘ hnd Mr. Long
‘ % - Mr, Griffith

(Attn: Mr, Mortimer)

k.. LABORATORY . a. .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION i - ﬁ: . gll‘arli
. - . azier
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 TR, easl
| 1 - Office, 7133
To: ‘ ‘ Date: . ‘
FBI, Atlanta (44-3386) : © April 22, 1968
Re: - ' N
MURKIN _ . ﬂ i i John Edgar Hoover, Director
| FBI File No. ‘
o : Lab. Ne. 44-38861
Examination requested by: : ! : . L ‘ PC-A5553 IZ
Atlanta : - D=-560786 JK

Reiference:
. Letter 4/15/68

Examination requested:; .
o Microscopic - Fingerprint -
Remarks: Miscellaneous

" This report confirms and supplements Butel to ,
Atlanta and Memphis dated 4/15/68, #

You are being advised separately concerning the
fingerprint examinations,

All the submitted evidence is being temporarily
retained in the Laboratory.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) Enclosures (3) (2 Lab report)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: . . . Date:

FBI, Atlanta ‘ 5 . noAPTil 22, 1968
Ret | , L TR Ne44-38861 |
MURKIN PC-A5653 1Z

D-560786 JK .

Specimens received

!

4/15/68

Evidence personally delivered on 4/15/68 .by 8A J, B, Reynolds,.
FBI, Atlanta .

ITEMS

Q164
Q165
QlG6
Q167

Qlé8
Q169
Q170
Q171

ITEMS

FROM ROOM 6, 113 i4th STREET, NORTHEAST, ATLANTA, GEORGIA:

Bed sheet

Bed sheet =

Standard 011 map of mtlanta

Partial book of matches bearing advertisement of
"Albert Pick" '

Piece of lined paper

Newspaper from shelf

§

Piece of pink paper bearing hand printed name

*Jimmy Owen" : , ’ .
Keyhole saw : '

FROM RCOM 5 107 14th STBEET NORTHEAST, ATLANTAL,GEOBGIA'

Ql72

Section oz newspaper dated 4/7/68

- Room 6

Also Subnitted' Three cigarette butts :rom top of wardrobe, ;i

Pagel | (costinued on mext page)

;igLOme cigaretfe:butt fron under wardrobe, Room
g Latent lifts 1 through 12 from Room 6
" Latent 1lifts 1 through 3 from Room § -
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Results of examination:

Numerous hairs were found on the Ql64 and Q165
bed sheets., The hairs include brown to black head, pubic
and limb hairs of Caucasian origin. Also, one dark brown
head hair of Negroid origin was found on Q165, The range
of characteristics exhibited by the Caucasian hairs suggests
that they are from more than one person. Some of the hairs
are deteriorated and dirty, similar to hairs from floor
debris.

A few of the Caucasian head hairs from Q164 and
Q165 are similar in some microscopic characteristics to hairs
previously found on items from the Mustang and Memphis scene
but do not match in all microscopic characteristics. The
possibility that these hairs originated from the same source
could not be eliminated,

No fibers were found on Q164 or Q165 that could
be associated with theQB bedspread or with other cloth items
previously subnitted from the Memphis scene or from the
Mustang.

The Q171 keyhole saw is old. The brand or source

of Q171 could not be determined, :
- "

Some similarities were noted between the handwritten
word "florida" and other variations of this word appearing
on Q167 when compared with available writings attributable to
Eric S. Galt. The limited nature of the writings on Q167
precluded a more definite opinion,

The hand printing on Q170 (Jimmy Owen) is upper-
and lower-case, while previous hand printing on items received
has been upper-case letters., For this reason, it could not
be determined whether this name was prepared by Galt; however,
differences were noted.

The printed words "2 TTED" and either "PUNCH" or
"BUNCH" were faintly inscribeg on the newspaper designated
Ql69, Any significance of this is not known.

~ No previous road maps similar to Q166 have been
received, : .

Page 2 o (continued on next page)
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Specimens Q166 through Q170 and Q172 were all
examined for indented impressions and other markings, but
except for the above, nothing of significance was noted.
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Laboratory Transmittal Form

7-72

L umonxronv s m ﬂ‘.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

. JBE, Nemghis (44-1987) pae:  Apwdl 88, 1068

“ John Edgar Hoover, Directot
00: Nemphis

FBI File No.

Examination requested by: "m

Reforence: Lstter 4/19/68
Fromingiion remuesied: Dygumtet « Fingewprint

Remarks:

mmm '-m-
WhMﬁmm .

mmumm regarding the
mummm”

Ensleswres (%) (8 lab vepert)
S = Alanta (¢0-B300) Busleosuwres () (B lab repert)
3 - Mminghan (46-30409) Basloawre (Labsepers)

Jmi:AY (A1)
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Laboratory Transmittal Form

7-72 l=-Mr, Rosen
)} (Mr. Long 2260)
Ddtre ea
=B s 1-Mr. Mortimer
vs:.. LABORATORY ..o l1-1ab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

ro:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate:  April 22, 1968

Re: MURKIN . :
CB John Edgar Hoover, Director
X): Memphis Z j

FBI File No. 44-.38681

Lab. No. P-5381203 JK
Examination requested by: Atlanta
Reference: Letter 4/19/63

Elxamination requested: Dwmnt - Fimrwint

Remarks:

This report confirms and supplements Bureau
teletype to Atlanta and Hemphis dated 4/19/68,

You will be advised separately regarding the
results of the fingerprint examination.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) Enclosure (Labreport)

JHM :AW (11)
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